

No.

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY SCOTT ROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Kentucky Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq. (Counsel of Record)

BROWNSTONE, P.A.

Attorney for Petitioner

P.O. Box 2047

Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047

(o) 407-388-1900

(f) 407-622-1511

robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
APPENDICESiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES,
STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS
INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION 12
I. THE DECISION OF THE KENTUCKY
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS CONFLICTS
WITH THE CLEAR PURPOSE NORTH
CAROLINA V. ALFORD. 12
CONCLUSION 19

APPENDICES

- A. Denial of Discretionary Review of Kentucky
Supreme Court (December 7, 2017) A-1

- B. Opinion and Order Denying Post-Conviction
Relief (August 8, 2015)..... A-7

- C. Opinion of Court of Appeals of Kentucky (July 28,
2017) A-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballard v. Commonwealth</i> , 320 S.W.3d 69 (Ky. 2010)	18
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 2007 Ky. Unpub. LEXIS 15 (Ky. Apr. 19, 2007)	18
<i>Carafas v. La Vallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234, 88 S. Ct. 1556, 20 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1968)	14, 15, 16
<i>Charlton v. Morris</i> , 53 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 121 S. Ct. 2120, 150 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2001)	16
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	12
<i>Ky. Bar Ass'n v. Osborne</i> , 463 S.W.3d 752 (Ky. 2015)	18
<i>Ky. Bar Ass'n v. Roberts</i> , 141 S.W.3d 366 (Ky. 2004)	18
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488, 109 S. Ct. 1923, 104 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1989)	13
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	1, 12
<i>Parker v. Ellis</i> , 362 U.S. 574, 80 S. Ct. 909, 4 L. Ed.2d 963 (1960)	15
<i>Puchner v. Kruziki</i> , 111 F.3d. 541 (7th Cir. 1997) ...	16
<i>Souder v. McGuire</i> , 516 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Sparks v. Commonwealth</i> , 721 S.W.2d 726 (Ky. App. 1986)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8, 12

<i>Wilfong v. Commonwealth</i> , 175 S.W.3d 84 (Ky. App. 2004)	17
<i>Wood v. Wood-El, et al.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17030, Civil No. 05-1447 (RBK), 2005 WL 1899335 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2005).....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	2
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §1257	1
28 U.S.C. §2254	13, 14, 16
Civil Rule 52.02	4
Criminal Rule 12.06(2)	4
Kentucky Revised Statutes	
§533.258.....	6, 7, 9, 13
Kentucky Rule of Criminal Procedure	
§11.42.....	<i>passim</i>
Kentucky Rule of Criminal Procedure, §11.42 (1)....	10

The Petitioner respectfully requests that a writ of certiorari issue to review the Denial of Discretionary Review by the Kentucky Supreme Court on December 7, 2017. Underlying, the Kentucky Supreme Court's Denial of Discretionary Review is the Opinion and Order Denying Motion for Post-Conviction that was entered in this case on August 5, 2015.
